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SRAVANA 9, 1889 (SAKA) Written
Answer.

The MIDJI&er 01 bterDal UaIrs
(Shri M. C. Cbagla): (a) Govenunent have noted British Government's desire to internationalise the Island of Perim.

(b) The future of Perim is of interest to Government of India.

(c) Government is watching developments.

Television sets for Edueational
Institutions .

7360. Shri Atam Das: Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Television is becoming popular among the teachers and students in Delhi; and

(b) if SO, whether there is any proposal under consideration of Government to instal Television Sets in educational institutions in other cities of the country?

The Minister of Informawn and Broadcasting (Shri K. K. Shah): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir. Television is for the present confined to Delhi. Television sets can be installed in educational institutions in other cities of the country only when the plan to set up T.V. stations in other parts of the country has been executed.

Remark of Deputy IIIgh Commissioner of India in Ceybn

7361. Shri Nanja Gowder:
Shri "em Barua:
8hri Babl Ray:

~
r Molahu PrUad:
George Fernandes:
. Ram Sewak Yadav:

Sbri Srlalbas MIsra:

Will the Minister of External A1raIIW be pleased to sta te:

(a) whether Government. are aware that the remark made by the DeplSy High Commissioner of India in Ceylon at a press conference in Col ambo on the 12tb July, 1967 baS evoked critical comments in Ceylon; and

1689 (Ai) LSD-5.

(b) if so, Government's reaction thereto?

The lWnJIIter of Bx&erIIIl Uain (Shri M. C. Charla): (a) The remark was not made at the Press Conference but as an aside to a particular correspondent. Only one or two newspapers commented adversely on it.

(b) The remark was an aside in a lighter vein. We have close understanding and friendly relationship with Ceylon and the Government of Ceylon have not misunderstood the remark or raised the matter with us.
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Army Reservists

7363. Shrj M. L. Sondhi: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to
• tate:

(a) whether it is a fact that Army Reservists, who are Central Government employees, are not given free ratien when called at the time of Emergency;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the retaining fee of Rs. 20 per month allowed to civil employees is not given to them in the Army duty when the reservists draw the civil pay and on the other hand Rs. 2'5 is deducted from their salary on account of ration;

(c) whether it is further a fact that when a reservist is called for duty in emergency, city compensatory allowance and house rent allowance are not paid although his family resides at the "lace of dl.'iy at DelhiJNew Delhi; and

(d) if the reply to parts (a) to (c) above be in the affirmative, whether Government propose to stop deduction of Rs. 25 and allow them to draw city compensatory allowance and house rent allowance in the interest of equity and justice when the reservist is called for emergency duties?

The Minister Of state In the MlnJstry of Defence (Shrl B. R. Bhacat):
(a) Central Government employees who are reservistll, when called up for active service with the colourIJ during an emergency, are given free rations as in the case of all other Army personnel. In the case of those employees who are paid civil rates of paY and allowances because these rates are more favourable than the miUtary rates of pay and allowances, a deduction of Rs. 25 per month on account Of free rations ill made from their civil tNly and allowances.

(b) The retaining fee Of Rs. 20 p.m. ceases to be admissible to Army reservists (whether or not they are civU Government employees) when they are called up for colour service, as they become eligible to draw pay and allowances during such service. As indicated in reply to part (a) above, a deduction of Rs. 25 p.rn. on account of rations is made only in the case of those employees who are paid civil rates of pay and allowances .

(c) AB in the case of other Army personnel, all local and compensatory allowances and compensation in lieu of quarters are paid (where admissible) to reservists called up for colour service, with reference to the place of posting of the individual concerned and not with reference to the place of residence of his family.

(d) In view of the position explained in answers to parts (a) to (c), it is not proposed to change the existing rules.

Visit of Indians to Pakistan

7364. Shri D. N. Patodia:
Shri R. Barua:

Will the Minister of External
Mairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of Pakistan do not allow Indians to visit Pakistan in connection with their business connections in that country;

(b) whether after the 1965 Indo-Pakistan conflict, some new restrictions have been imposed by Pakistan to grant visas to Indians to go there;
and

(c) the categories of Indians which ar.e allowed by the Government of India as well as of Pakistan to visit Pakistan these days?

The Minlster of External Mairs
(Shrl M. C. Chacla): (a) to (el.
Before the 1965 Indo-Pak conftict, the grant of visas for travel between India and Pakistan was regulated under Indo-Pak Passport and Visa

